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GIDEON KRACOV (SBN 179815)
801 S. Grand Avenue, Ste. 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 629.2071
Facsimile: (213) 623.7755

Email: gk{@gideonlaw.net

Attorney for ERC
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PARTNERS, LLC, Date: 8/5/13
Time: 8:30 a.m.

Defendants.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, ) Case No. BC509900
INC., a non-profit California corporation, )
) Hon. Richard Fruin
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC), a non-profit corporation, as
a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by filing a Complaint for Injunctive
and Declaratory relief and Civil Penalties pursuant to the provisions of California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition 65°), against Beachbody, LLC, formerly known as
Product Partners, LLC (collectively “Defendant” or “Beachbody™). ERC and Defendant shall
sometimes be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

1.2 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s 60-day Notices of
Violation dated August 17, 2010, December 19, 2011, and June 19, 2012 that were served on
Defendant, the California Attorney General, and other statutorily required public enforcers. True
and correct copies of these Notices are attached hereto as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have
passed since the Notices were served and no public enforcer has filed a complaint or diligently
prosecuted an action against Defendant with regard to the alleged violations in the Notices. In this
action, ERC alleges that the products identified in the Notices manufactured, distributed and/or sold
by Defendant in California contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and
reproductive toxin, and that such products expose California consumers to lead at a level requiring a
Proposition 65 warning. The following specific Beachbody products were identified in the Notices
as allegedly violating Proposition 65: Shakeology Greenberry, Nutritionals ActiVit Metabolism
Formula Core Nutrition, Nutritionals Performance Formula Performance Nutrition, Shakeology
Chocolate, The Ultimate Reset Complete Kit, The Ultimate Reset Maintenance Kit HD, Ultimate
Vegan Shakeology Tropical Strawberry and Ultimate Reset Detox (the “Covered Products™).

1.3  In further resolution of ERC’s claims, Defendant agrees to provide ERC with
information sufficient to permit the issuance of a supplemental 60-day notice, and within 10 days of the
receipt of such information from Defendant, ERC agrees to issue a supplemental 60-Day Notice under
Proposition 65 (the “Supplemental Notice™) identifying the following additional Beachbody products
allegedly causing an exposure to lead in violation of Proposition 65 that were manufactured, distributed
and/or sold by Defendant in California without a Proposition 65 warning. The additional Beachbody

products subject to ERC’s Supplemental Notice are: P90OX Café Mocha Protein Bar, P90X Chocolate
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F ﬁdge Protein Bar, POOX Chocolate Peanut Butter Protein Bar, POOX Wild Berry Yoguazt Protein
Bar, Vanilla Whey Protein Pewder, Chocolate Whey Protein Powder, Joint Suﬁport, Vanilla Meal
Replacement Shake, Chocolate Meal Replacement Shake, Herbal Immune Boost, Vanilla 2-Day
fast, Chocolate 2-Day Fast, Core Cal-Mag, Poak Hcal_th Formula, Energy and Endurance Leri_lon
Lime, Fuel Shot and Chocolate Vegan Shakeology (the “Additional Products™). Until the sixty-
sixth (66th) day after the date of service of the Supplemental Notice, the definition of “bovered
Products” herein shall only include the products speoiﬁéaﬂy identified as “Covered Products™ in
Section 1.2 above that were subject to the initial Notices sérvcd on Defendant by ERC. After 66
days have passcd from service of the Supplemental Notice on Defendant, the operative Comblaint
in this action will be deemed amended to allege Defendant’s Additional Products cause gn alleged
exposure to lead in violation of Proposition 65, provided that no authorized public prosecutor has,

prior to that date, filed a Proposition 65 enforcement action based on the Additional Products

included in the Supplemental Notice. After 66 days have passed from setvice of the Supplemental

Notice, the definition of “Covered Products™ under this Consent Judgment shall also be amended to
include all Additional Products-as defined herein, with all such Additional Products subject to the
full release contained in Sections 3.1-5.4 of this Consent Judgment, provided that no authorized
public prosecutor has, prior to that date, filed a Proposition 65 enforcement action based on the
Additional Products included in the Supplemental Notice, |

The Notices and Supplemental Notice are hereafier collectively reforred to as the “Notices,”
A true and correct copy of the .Suppiemental Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B,

1.4  ERCis a California non-profit corpotation dedicated to, among other causes, helping

. safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of

hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe envitonment for consumets and employees, and
encouraging corporate rcsponsit;ility. .

1.5 Defendant is 4 Dusiness entity that at all times relevant for purposes of this Consent
Judgment employed ten or more persons. Defendant manufactures, distributes, andfor sells the

Covered Products in California. .
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1.6  ERC’s Notices and the Complaint allege that Defendant manufactured, distributed
and/or sold Covered Products in California that exposed usets to lead without first providing a clear
and reasonable warning in violation of Proposition 65, Defendant expressly denies any violation of
Proposition 65 and assetts that all detectible levels of lead (if any) in the Covered Products are the
result of naturally occurring Tead as permitted in California Code of Regulations, Title 27, Section
iSSOl(a). Defendant aiso expressiy asséﬁs that the Covered Products are safe for use as inlended,
comply with all other applicable heatth and safety laws, are manufactured using good
manufacturing practices, and that Defendant dees not intentionally add lead or any other harmful
chemical to the Cavered Products. |

" 1.7 Esxcept as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
piejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense ﬂm Parties may have in any
other o future legal proceeding: Each Party expressly waives any right of appeal from this Consent
Rudgment,

13 | The “Effectixlfe Date” of this Consent Iﬁdgmcn’c shall be the date on which it is
entered as a Jodgment by this Court.

1.9  This Consent Judgment resolves claims that are denied and disputed by Defendant.
The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment pursuant to o full and final settlement of any
and all claims between the Partics to avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Defendant denies the
material factual and legal aﬂegations contained in the Notices and Complaint and maintains that all
products it has manufactured, distributed anldfor sold in California {(including but not limited to the
Covered Products) have been and are in compliance with all applicable laws including Proposition
635, Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admissior by
Defendant of any fact, conclus.ion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault, wrongdoing, or
liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged violation of
Propositioﬁ 65, nor shall this Consent Judgment be offered or admitted as evidence against
Defendant in any administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in any eoutt, agency,. or forum,

except with respect to an action seeking to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment. This

i
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Section 1.9 shall not diminish or otherwise affect fhe obligations, responsibilities, and duties 6f any

Party to this Consent Judgment.
2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2.1 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the alleged violations contained ir the Complaint, persotal jurisdiction -OVBI‘
Defendant as to the acts allcged in the Compiaint,.that venue is proper in Los Angeles Count};, and
that this Court has j;.u‘isdiction over this Consent Judgment and enforcement thereof,-

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF |

3,1  Beginning on the Effective Date, any Covered Products that Defondant thereafter
manufactures for sale in California, distributes in California, sells in California, or suppliés to its
independent contractor d%stributors (“Coaches™) (ﬁherever located) for sale into California must:
(1) comply with the warning requirements set out in Section 3.2; or (2) comply withthe
reformulation requirements set _forth in Section 3.3. Within ten (10) working days from the
Effective Date of this Consent Yudgment, Défendﬁnt shall provide ERC with the range of lot
identification numbers and expiration dates of the_last lot of each of the Covered Producté ,
manufactured prior to the Effective Date,

3,2  Clear and Reasonable Warnings

321 For those Covered Products that are subject to the v'varning requiternent of
Section 3.1, Beachbody shall provide the foliowiﬁg warning (*Warning™) as specified below:

[California Residents Proposition 65] WARNING [California Proposition 65}
This product contains [lead] [,] [a] [and other] chemical[s] known [to the State of California]
to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm.

The text in brackets in the Warning above is optional, except that the term “cancer” must be
included if the maximum daily dose recommended on the label contains more than 15 micrograms -
{“mcg™) of lead as determined by the quality control methodology sot fvorth in Section 3.3.4.
322 Defendant rep.rcsclllts that for all sales directly to California end-consumers,
Defendant currently only selfs Covered Products over the internet through Defendant’s compary
websites, and through Coaches who have a contractual relationship with Defendant that prohibits

such Coaches from reselling the Covered Producis on unaffiliated third-party websites or through
LA
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other retail locations in California. Defendant further represents that a fulfillment center handles
the shipping of all such authorized sales of Covered Products to California end-consumers as
described in this section, For Cavered Products subject to the Warning requirements of this

Consent Judgment sold directly to California end-consumers over the Internet through

* Defendant’s website and/or by otders placed with Coaches, Defendant shall include the Warning in

a product insert where the Covered Product is shipped from the fulfillment center to a California
address. An exemplar of the specific Proposition 65 product insert Warning is attached hereto ag
Exhibit C, The Warning shall be included as an insert with each Covered Product ona rﬁinrimum
57 by 7" index card (or larger insert) separate froﬁ the product invoice. This warning meth(;d may
only be used for sales of Covered Products directly to California end-consumers by Defendant or
Coaches if the Covered Product may be returned by the consumer for a full refund with no extra 7
charge or shipping cr handling fee, The Warning may alternatively be displayed on the outsidé
packaging or container of each unit of the Covered Product. For sales made through thé
Defendant’s website and/or through Coaches’ websites, the Warning may also altematively be
given by displaying it in a clear and reasonable manner at the time the customer entors a California
address for the shipping address. The Warning shall be displayed with such conspicuousness, as
compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices on the webpage, invoice, product
packaging, container, or product insert, as to render it likely to be read and understood by an
ordinaty individual prior to use, The Warning shall be at least the same size as the largest of any
other health or safety warnings for the Covered Product on the webpage; invoice, product
packaging, container, or product insett, and the word "WARNING" shall be in all capital letters
and in bold print, A Warning printed on a product insert must be in a type size at least as tall as the
largest letter or numeral on the invoice. Defendant will include terms in Coaches’ contrﬁcts that
prohibit Coaches from removing or altering the Warning included by Defeﬁdant in or on any
Covered Product packaging. With respect to the requirements of Section 3.2.2 only, they may be

modified by written agreement between the Parties or as set forth in Section 14,

.
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323 Tor Defendant’s sales and distribution of Covered Products in California not
described in Section 3.2.2 above, the Warning shall be provided prior to or at the point of sale or’
distribution,

3.3  Reformulation and Testing

33.1 In complying with Section 3,1, Defendant shali not be required to provide
any of the Warnings specified in Sectlon 3.2 for any Covered Produet if the maximum daily dese, or
serving recommended on the Covered Product’s label contains na more than 0.5 meg of lead per
day as defined herein, For purposes of determiniﬁg whether the maximuin daily dose of & Covered
Producf contains no more than 0.5 meg of lead, five ,(S) randomly seléctcd samples of such Covered
Produet (in the form intended for sale to the end-user) shall be tested. As used in this C'onscnt
Judgment, “no more than 0.5 meg of lead per day” means that tﬁc samples of Covered Products
tested by Defendant pursuant o this Consent Judgment each result in a daily exposure of no more
thal? 0.5 meg per day using the following formula: micrograms of lead per gram of Covered
Product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the product (using the Targest serving size
appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings of product per day (using the largest |
recommended number of serv‘ihgs per day appearing on the product labc?}), which equals ,'

micrograms of lead per day, minus any naturally ocouring levels-of lead as provided in Section

' 3.3.2 below after the two (2) samples that each represent the highest and lowest lead results are

excluded. Before Defendant’s first distribution or sale of a Covered Product without a warning

after the Effective Date, and continuing for at least three (3) years thereafter, at least once every

year, Defendant shall test the Covered Products sold without a Warning for lead content in the
mannet provided for in this Consent I udgment.

| 332 For determining whether the maximum daily dose or serving
recommended on the Covered Product’s label containg no more than 0.5 meg of lead per day under
Section 3.1, Defendan{ may exclude any naturally. cccurring lead for cocoa powder in the amount of

0.4 mog of lcad per gram of cocoa powder in the maximum daily dose recommended on the product

' labél, and any na’curaﬂy ocourring lead in the additionsl ingredients listed below in Table 1A (in the

amount of megs of lead for each such ingredient as listed in Table 1A per gram of that ingredient in

o § -
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the maximum daily dose recommended on the product label) in accordance with the Attorney
General’s Stipulation Modifying Consent Judgmeﬁt in People v. Warner Lambert, et al. (San
Francisce County Superior Coﬁrt Case No. 984503). For purposes of calculéting lead content, the
amount of lead deemed “natu.rally oceurting” in a Covered Product is the sum of the amounts of
“naturally occurring” lead supplied by the quantity of each ingredient listed in this Section 3.3,2 and
in Table 1A that is present in each maximum daily serving of & Covered Produot. Should
Defendant seek to exclude naturally occurring lead in its calculation of overall lead content for any
of the Covered Products, Deferidan*t shall pravide to ERC within fiffeen (1-5) working cia;ys of
ERC’s written request a completc list of all ingredients in the Covered Product and the
cotresponding percentage and quantity in grams (tounded to the nearest ane tenth of a gram) of
each ingredient within each Covered Product, including lab test results that independently confirm
the percentage and quantity in gra:ﬁs (rounded to the nearest one tenth of a gram) of each of the
ingredients being used in cach Covéred Product, and any other lab data that independently supports
Defondant’s contention concerning the amount of naturally ocourring lead that is excluded for any
particular ingredient sufficient to support the overall exclusion of any naturally ocourring lead from
the maximum serving size of each such Covered Product hereunder, Any documentation that
Defendant submits to ERC pursuant to this Section shall be kept confidential by ERC purll}u&nt 10
the terms of Section 3.3.3 of this Consest Judgment. ERC understands that Defendant’s ingredients
and percentages of ingredienfs in Covered Products are proprietaty trade secrets to the extent they
are not otherwise publicly avai]ablc, and unless ERC obtains Defendant’s pricr Writteﬁ consent,
ERC shall not disclose, under any circumstance, any information provided by Defendant under this
subsection regarding Covered Product ingredients, and shall only use any information provided by
Defendant under this subsection to verify percentages of ingredients for which a naturally occurring

exclusion is sought and which are contained within a Covered Product.

e
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TABLE 1A

INGREDIENT NATURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF

~1 o Lo (o) b3 e

LEAD
Calcium ( eieménta,l} . 0.8 megle
Férrous Fumarate 0.4 meg/g
Zinc Oxide | ‘ 8.0 mep/g
Magnesium Oxide ‘ 0.4 mog/g
Magnesiom Carbonate 332 meg/p
Magnesium Hvdroﬁide 0.4 J;n_ch/g.
Zinc Gluconate ‘ 08. meg/y
Potassium Chlotride 1.1 r_ngg;jg

333  Defendant shall provide ERC with a minimum of thirty (30) days’ notice
priot to manufactuying for salé in California, distributing in California, selling in California, or
supplying its Coaches (wherevér located) for sale into California any Covered Product without a
Proposition 65 warning and, upon written request by ERC, Defendant shall provide to ERC any test
results and documentation of testing undertaken by Defendant on such Covered Product pursuant to
Section 3.3.2 above, Within fifteen (15) working days of receipt by Defendant of ERC’s written
request. BRC shall treat confidentially any such fest results disclosed to it, and shall not disclose
such test results without Defendant’s prior written consent. Defendant shall retain all test results
and documentation for Covered Products undertaken pursuant to Section 3.3.1 for a period of three
(3) vears frot the date of each test. However, if at any time before or after the three-year period,
Defendant changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or reformulates any of
the Covered Products such that Defendant has teason to beliove that a Covered Productno longer
requites a Warning under the tertns of this Consent Judgment, Defendant shall tés’c that Covered

Product at least once after such change is made, using the testing protocol described in Section 3.3.1

-8
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and 3.3 .4 if the Covered Product is being sold or distributed in California to determine whether a
Warning hereunder is still required. _

3.73.4 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by a
{aboratory that is approved by 61‘ accredited by the State of California or the United States '
Environmental Protection Agéncy or Food & Drug Ad'ministration for the analysis of heavy metals.
All testing pursuant to this Conéen’c Judgment shall be performed using a laborat.ory method that
complies with the performancé and quality control factors apprdpriatc for the method used
{(including limit of detectioﬁ, fimit of quantification, accuracy, and precision) and that meets the
following ctiteria: Closed-vcsécl, microwaverassisted acid digestion employing high-purity
reagents, followed by Inductiﬁcl_y Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS), or any other
testing method agreed upon in writing by the Parties. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shﬁil limit
Defendant’s ability to conduct, or require {hat others conduct, additional testing of the Covered
Products, in.cluding the raw matetials used in their manufacture. Nothing in this Congent Judgment
sﬁa]l require that Defendant produce to ERC any test results on Covered Products unless it seeks to
sell Covered Produets without a Proposition 65 warning in California. This Copsent Judgment,
including the testing and sampling methodology set forth in‘this Section 3.3.4, is the product of
negotiation and compromise, and is accepted by the Patties for purposes of settling, compromising,
and resolving issues disputed in this Action, fncluding future complisnce by Defendant with this
Consent Judgment, and shall not be used for any othet purpose, ot in atry other matter and, exoept
forthe purposé of determining future compliance with this Consent Judgment, sha'l not constitute
an adoption or employment of a method of analysis for a listed chemical in a specific medium as set
forth in 27 California Code of Regulations § 25900(g) unless otherwise s;greed. This Consent

Judgment imposes no obligation on Defendant to produce to ERC or otherwise retain test resuits on

- products that are not Covered Products under this Consent Judgment,

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
4,1 . 'Fotal Payment 7
As set forth in Section 1,9 of this Consent Judgment, Defendant denes that it has violated

Proposition 65 or any other law in its sale of Covered Producis. Nevertheless, in full satisfaction of

-9.
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all ERC’s alleged claims in the-public intecest for ¢ivil penalties, payments in lieu of civil penalties,
attorneys’ fees and costs (which include, but are not limited to, fees and the costs of attorneys, and
experts), Defendant agrees to make a totai settlement paymt;,nt of $250,000 (the “Settlement
Payment™) to be allocated and-paid as set forth in Sections 4.2 through 4.5, Defendant shall remit
the payment required in this éection 4.1 to the Law Office of Gideon Kracov at the law firm’s
address noted in the notice provision in Section 12.1 below. The Settlement Payment shall be by a
check made payable to Gideon Kracov and shall be delivered on or before ten (10) days following
Plaintiff’s service of notice of entry and approval of this Consent Judgment, |

4.2 Civil Penalty Assessment |

$41,000 of the Setilement Payment shall be allocated by ERC as a eivil penalty pursuant to
California Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% (830,750) of the civil
penalty to the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) for deposit in the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and VSafety
Code § 25249.12(c), and a copy of the transmittal letter will be sent to Defendant’s counsel. ERC
will retain the remaining 25% ($10,250) of the civil penalty. | -

4.3 Payment In Lieu of Further Civil Penalties .

$123,707 of the Settlement Payment shall be allocated by ERC as a payment in licu of
further civil penalties for acﬁvi'ﬁés such as: (1) funding the analysis, research, and testing of —
cot:sumer produets that may céntain Proposition 65 listed chemicals; (2) funding grants or
donations to California non-profit foundations/entities dedicated to public health; (3) funding ERC’s
Volmtary Compliance Program to work with companies not subj ect to Pro position 65 to
reformulate their products to reduce potential consumer exposures to Proposition 65 listed
chemicals; (4) funding ERC’s RxY Program to aséist various medical personnef in providingrtesting
assistance to independent distributors of various products; (5) funding ERC’s Got Lead"é Program to
assist consumers in festing products for lead contcﬁt; (6) funding post—settlément monitoring of past
consent judgments; (7) funding to maintain ERC's database of lead-free products, Proposiﬁon 65-.
compliant products and contaminated products; (8) funding to track and catalog Proposition 65~

compliant, contamination-fres sources of ingredients used in the preducts ERC fests; and (9)
-10-
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funding the contitued day fo day business of enforcement of Proposition 65 mattefs which address
contaminated ingestible products, similar to the subjéct matter of this Action,

4.4 Reimbursement of Expenses and Costs A

$27,569 of the Settlement Payment shall be allocated by ERC ag L'eimbursement for its
reasonable costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 agrinst Defendant in this métter_
and other expenses and costs incurred as a result of bringing this matter to Defendant’s a&enfcion,
litigating and negotiating a settlement in the public interest,

4.5 Attorneys’ Fees

$25,399 of the Settlement Payment shall be allocated by ERC as payment te Gideon Kracov,
Esq. as reimbursement for ERC’s attorneys’ fees énd $32,325 shall be allocated by ERC as payment
to Karen Evans, Esq. ay reimbursement for ERC’s attorneys’ fees, '

4,6 Other Fees, Costs and Expenses

Except as expressly set. forth herein in Section 4, each Party shall bear its own attorneys’

fees, costs, and expenses in this Action.
5. RELEASE OF CLAIMS

5.1 ERC and its égents (including its attorneys), acting o'n their own behalf and in the
public interest, release Dcfendaﬁt, and its 1'espc<;,ti§ve officers, directors, shareholders, employees,
agents, representatives, parents, subsidiaries, divisions, subdivisions, affiliates, franchisees;
licensees, predecessors, suceessors, assigns, attorneys, suppliers, manufacturers, Coaches and any
other person ot entity in the chain of distribution (excluding any private label customers) for
Defendant’s Covered Products (“Released Parties™), from any and all claims, including, without

limitation, all actions and causes of action In law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations,

damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (including, bul not limited to, investigation fees,

expert fees, and atforneys’ fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or
contingent (collectively “claims™) for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or any other statutory or
common {aw claim that has been or could have been asserted againsfa the Released Parties
individually or in the public interest, for al-léged exposures to lead caused by Covércd Products

manufactured, distributed and/or sold by Defendsnt up through the Effective Date.
<11 -
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"5.2 Defendant’s compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment constitutes
compliance with Proposition 65 with tespect to any and all alleged exposures to lead from the
Covered Products for both itseif ard the other Released Parties,

53 ERC also, on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, éttorneys;
éuccessofs, andfor assignees and 'notrin its 1'epreseiltative capaeity, provides a general release herein
‘which shall be effective as a ﬁll and final accord and satisfaction, as a bar to all actions, causes of
action, obligations, costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, damages, losses, claims, liabilities and demands
of any nature, character or kinci, known or unknoﬁm, suspected or unsuspected, against the Released
Parties relating to the Covered Products manufact;aréd, distributed and/for sold by Defendant prior to
the Effective Date, ERC acknowledges that it is faniliar with Civil Code § 1542, which provides as

follows:

© A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS

. OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC, in its individual capacity only and »of in its representative capacity, and on behalf of itself, its
past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors, and/or assignees expressly and
knowingly waives and relinquiéhcs any and all rights and benefits which it may have under, or
which may be conferred on it by the provisions of Catifornia Civil Code § 1542, as well as under
any other state or federal statute or common law prineiple of similar cffect, to the fullest extent that
it may lawfully waive such rights or benefits pertaining to the released matters.

54  Defendant waivés any and all claims against ERC, its attorneys, and other
representatives for any and all actions takeén or staternents made (or those that could have been
taken or made) by ERC and its attorneys and other representatives, whether in the course of
investigating claims or otherwise seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 against it in this matier,
and/or with respect to the Covered Products. Defendant also provides a general release herein

which shall be effective as a full and final accord and satisfaction, as a bar to all actions, causes of

action, obligations, costs, expenses, atiorneys’ fees, damages, osses, claims, liabilities and demands
-12-
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of Defendant of any nature, character o kind, Imqwr; or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, arising,
out of the subject matter of this Action, Defendant acknowledges that it is familiar with California
Civil Code § 1542, which ﬁnrovides as follows:
A GENFRAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIM:S
WIHICH THE CREDITOR. DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO
EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING
- THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST

HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT
WITH THE DEBTOR

Defendant expressiy waives and relinquishes any and all rights and benefits which it may have
under, ot which may be conferred on it by the provisions of California Civil Code § 1542, as well as
under any other state or federal statute or common law principle of similar effect, to the fullest

extent that it may lawfully waive such rights or benefits pertaining to the released matters.
G, IMPACT OF STATUTORY AND/OR REGULATORY CHANGES

6.1  Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed to require Defendant to
continue to provide a Warning for Covered Produets hereunder ift (1) Defendant modifies or
reformulates the Covered Products so the amount of lead contained in the Covered Produets is
below the threshold required for a warning under Proposition 65;701' (2) new statutory standards
established applicable to lead no longer require Defendant to provide & warming for the Covered
Products under Proposition 65; ot (3) the Proposition 65 MADL established by OEHHA for Jead is
modified such that a Proposition 65 Warning is no longer required for Defendant’s Covcrca
Products. Defendant shall provide ERC with a minimum of thirty (3 0) days’ notice prior to

discontinuation of 4 Warning for Covered Products pursuant to this Section 6.1,
7. COURT AIPROVAL

7.1 Ifthis Consent Tudgment is not approved by the Court ot is otherwise ruled invalid,

| it shall be null and void and have no force or effect and any peyment Defendant has made hereunder

pursuant to Section 4 shall be immediately returned to Defendant in full,
7.2 ERC shall comply with Cafifornia Health & Safety Code Sectien 25242.7 (f) and

with Title IE of the California Code Regulations, Section 3003,

“i3.
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8  SEVERABILITY
8.1  Inthe event that any provision of this Consent Judgment is held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

9. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

9.1  Inthe event a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms

of this Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Partios shall meet either in person or by

_telephone and endeavor fo resolve the dispute in a good faith manner. No action or motion may be

filed in the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand, and the Parties
shall allow at {east thitty (30) days for the informal resolution of such dispute before any motion to
enforce this Consent Judginent .is filed. In the event such a motion is filed, however, the prevailing
Party may seek to recover its reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees. As used in the pl‘ebcding
sentence, the term “prevailing Party” means a Paity who is successful in obtaining relief more
favora.blé to it than the relief that the other Party was amenable to providing during the Parties’

good faith attempt fo resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement action. -

19, ENFORCEMENT

10.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate this
Consent Judgment. Any Party. may, by motion or application for an order to show cause filed with
this Court, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment provided that it
first undertakes a good faith effort to resolve the dispute informally as required under Section 9. In
accordance with Section 9, the prevailing Party may request that the Court award its reasonable
aftorneys’ fees and costs associated with such motion or application if opposed by the other Party.
11,  GOVERNING LAW _

111 The terms of this Coﬁsent Judgméﬁt shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. -

12. NOTICES

12.1  All correspondence and notices required to be provided under this Consent Judgment

shall be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified mail addressed as follows.

_All correspondence fo ERC shall be mailed to:

Z14-
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

With copy to:

Gideon Kracoy, Esq,
801 S. Grand Ave., 11th FL
Los Angeles, CA 90017

 All correspendence to Defendant shall be mailed to:

Chief Legal Officer
Beachbody, LLC / Team Beachbody
3301 Exposition Blvd., Third Floor
Santa Monica, CA. 90404

With copy to:

James Robert Maxwell, Fsq

Rogers Joseph O’ Donnell

311 California Strect

San Francisco, CA 94104
13, ENTIRE AGREEMENTANTEGRATION

13,1 'This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and undarétanding of

the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitments and vnderstandings related hereto, No representations, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party. No

other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed to exist or to

bind any of the Parties.

14, MODIFICATION _

14,1  PBxcept as provided for in Section 3.2.2, this Consent Judgment may be modified
only upon written agreement o1 stipulation between the Parties and upon entry of such modified
Consent Judgment by the Court thereon puesuant to this Section 14. ERC is entitled to reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs for any work it performs in connection with any joint modification of the
Consent Judgment ihitiated or requested by Defendant as set forth'in Seotion 14.5 below.

14,2 Should ERC, or the California Att(}mey General, reach a settlement of a Proposition

65 claim regarding the same ingredient(s) as contained in a Covered Product that establishes
- 15 -
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allowances for naturally occufring lead that results in different lead standards than those specified in
Section 3.3.2 ot naturally occurring allowances for new ingredients not identified in Section 3.3.2
(Altemative Lead Standards™), then a Party shall be entitled to seek from the other Party its
sgreement to modify the Consent Judgment to incorporate such Alternative Lead Standards into this
Consent Tudgmertt, subject to tﬁe procedures In this Section 14,

14.3 Before the effécﬁve date of any modification con&eming such Alternative Lead
Standards, the requesting Party shall provide to the other Party, lab test resulis and/or other data that
forms the factyal basis for the requested modification, and if Defendant makes the request if shall
also provide lah test resuits that independently confirm the percentage of each ingredient being used
in each Coveted Product for which modification is sought, The Parties may update such
infermation from time to timé. Should Defendant seek to exclude naturally occutring lead in its

calculation of overall lead content for any Covered Product pursuant to any modification

“incorporating Alternative Lead Standatds, Defendant will provide sepatate documentation to ERC

to include a complete list of alt ingredients in the Covered Product and the corresponding
percentage of each ingredient within each product, including lab tost results that independently
confirm the percentage of the ingredients being used in cach Covered Product, and lab tests and
other data that independently supplorts Defendant’s contention that the lead it seeks to exciude is
naturally occutring. Documentation will be submitted by Defendant pursuant to the texms and
protections in Section 3.3.2 and 3,3.3.

144 Ifa ]F;arfsr requesfs the othet Party’s consent to modify the Consent Judgment.under
this Section 14, then that Partjr shall provide written rotice to the other Party of'its intent and.
include the settlement containing the Alternative Lead Standard and any other factual data
supporting the request (‘Notice of Intent™), If the Party from whom the modification is sought
scelks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then the Party
from whom the modification is rso;ught shall provide written notice to the Party seeking the
modificetion within thirty (3 0) da}l's of receiving the Notice of Tntent and the Parties shall meet and

confer in géod faith within thirty (30) days thereafter, Within thirty (30) days after such meet and

7 confer, if the Party from whom the modification is sought disputes the proposed modification, that ‘

-16-
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Party shall provide to the Party seeking the modification a written factual basis for its position. The
Parties shall continue to meet and confer for up to an additional thirty (3 d) days in an effort to
resolve any remaining disputes. The Parties may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet
and confer period herein. |

14,5 In the event Either Party sécks a modification under Secticn 14, the requesting Party
shall reimburse the other Party its reasonable atiorneys’ fees and costs in filing and arguing a joint
motion or application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment; provided however, that
those fees and costs shall not exceed $8,000 total without the prior written consent of the requesting
Party, ERC may not request a modification of this Consent Judgment based on the fact that BRC
has agreed to lower lead allowaﬁcés for such ingtredients in another ERC settlement, |
15. COUNTERPARTS

15.1 This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same
document,
16,  AUTHORIZATION

16.1 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she i_s fully a.uthorized
lwﬂmethmﬂsmm%wmﬁﬁ@ﬂﬂﬂnﬁﬁ&mwﬁhﬁgmﬁﬂommHMOmdmeBmm
Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented, and to le gally bind that Party to this Consent
Judgment. The undersigned have read, understand and ag'i'eé to all of the terms and o;onditions of
this Consent Judgment. Except as éxprcssly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own foes anci
costs, '
W
i
1

-

i
"
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DATED: ;//%9/,@/3

T {8 SO STIPULATER;

DATED: z AQ/Z/ 2ols

APTROVED AS TO FORM:

baTE: S/ZT / i

Gideon Kracov .
Attomey for Enviropmentul Resenrch Center

o

DA’J'ED:_‘@ g/ﬁ 3 L B /}i”A
/ / Tapies Rpbert Maawell
tomey for Beachbody, LLC

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties' Stiputation, and good cruse pppearing, this Consent Judgment I3

approved and Judgment is heveby entered according to its terms,

DATED:

_ JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

~18-
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Law OrricEs OF
ANDREW L. PACKARD

100 PETALUMA BLvn N, STE 301, PETALUAMA, CA 94952
PHONE (F07) 763-7227  Fax (707) 763-9227

INEG@PACKARLLAW QFFICES.COM

August 17, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Current President or CEQ
Product Partners, LIL.C
3301 Exposition Blvd
Santa Monica, CA — 90404

Agent for Service of Process: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
2700 LAKE COOK RD
RIVERWOODS IL. 60015

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
Dear Sirs,

This firm represents the Environmental Research Center (hereafter, “ERC™), a non-profit corporation
organized under California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law in connection with this notice of
violations of Califomia’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq. (also referred to as “Proposition 657).

ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
substances, consumer protection, werker safety and corporate responsibility. ERC has documented the
violations of Proposition 65 described herein, and this letter serves to provide notification of these violations to
you and to the public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC infends to bring an
enforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violdtions. A summary of the statute
and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the fead agency designated under the statute, is
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the violator(s).

The names of the violator(s) covered by this notice are: Product Partners, LLC (hereafter, the “Violator(s)™).
The Violator(s) manufacture, masket, distribute and/or sell in California the following products causing
exposures to lead and lead compounds:

BeachBody Shakeclogy Greenberry
BeachBody Nutritionals ActiVit Metabolism Formula Core Nutrition
BeachBody Nutritionals Performance Formula Performance Nutrition

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a substance known to cause reproductive
toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as a substance
known to cause cancer.
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Route of exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, consumer exposures
have oceurred and continue to occur primarily through the ingestion route, but also may occur through the
inhafation and/or and dermal contact routes of exposure.

Duration of violations. Each of these ongoing viclations has occurred on every day since at least
August 17, 2007, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided (o product purchasers and users.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
the Violator(s) unless the Viofator(s) agree in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) recall products already
sold; (2) take effective measures to prevent unwarned lead exposures from being caused by products sold in the
future; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty. In keeping with the public interest goals of the statute and my
client’s objectives in issuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter.
Such resolution will avoid both further unwamed consumer exposures to lead and expensive and time-
consuming litigation. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall and the organization®s mailing address is:
5694 Mission Center Road, #199, San Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619)309-4194. However, ERC has retained
this firm in connection with this matter; therefore, all communications regarding this Notice of Violation may
be directed to my attention at the above-listed firm address and telephone number.

Very Truly Yours,

(7

Andrew L. Packard
Attachments:
OEHHA Summary
Certificate of Merit (w/o AG attachments)
Certificate of Service
List of Service
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THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY '

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Envirenmental Health Hazard Assessment, the lead
agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly
known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment o any notice of
violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information about the
provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a convenient source of general information. Tt is not
ntended to provide authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to
the statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information. Proposition 65
appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13. Regulations that
provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the State in
carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections
12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Govermor to publish a list of chemicals that are known to the
State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm. This list must be updated at least
once a year. Over 550 chemicals have been listed as of May 1, 1996. Only those chemicals that are on the list
are regulated under this law. Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities mnvolving
those chemicals must comply with the foillowing:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and Intentionally"
exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects
or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it wil] effectively reach the person before he or
she 1s exposed. Exposures are exempt from the waming requirement if they occur less than twelve months after
the date of listing of the chemical.

Prolubition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water.
Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than twenty months after the date of listing of
the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, State or local government, as well
as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge prohibition
applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ("carcinogens'), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exXposure occurs af a
level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one
excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-vear lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations
1dentify specific "no significant risk” levels for mere than 250 listed carcinogens. Expaosures that will produce
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no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause
birth defects or other reproductive harm ("reproductive toxicants”), a warning is not required if the business can
demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no chservable effect Jevel (NOEL)," divided by a 1,000-
fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect Jevel" is the highest dose level which has not been
associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect. Discharges that do not result in a
"significant amount" of the listed chemical entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from
discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger js able to demonstrate that a "significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge
complies with ail other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount"
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” or "no observable
effect” test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attomey General, any
district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may
also be brought by private parties acting in the public inferest, but only after providing notice of the alleged
violation to the Atterney General, the appropriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of
the violation. The notice must provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the
alleged violation. A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
regulations (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if ene of the governmental officials noted above initjates an
action within sixty days of the notice. A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil
penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law
to stop committing the violation.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: the Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations Issued to Product Partners
LLC

7

I, Andrew L. Packard, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party in
the notice has violated Health & Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. Iam an attomey for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expetience or expertise who
has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. Tunderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
mformation sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in Health

and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier,

7

Andrew L. Packard

and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: August 17, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am nof a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On August 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A SUMMARY?”

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Vi4d CERTIFIED MAIL
Current President or CEQO
Product Partners, LLC
3301 Exposition Blvd
Santa Monica, CA — 90404

Agent for Service of Process: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
2700 LAXE COOK. RD
RIVERWOODS IL 60013

On August 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT (including supporting
documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Saite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On August 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each
of the partics on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing jt with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery

by Priority Mail.

Executed on August 17, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Adorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street. Room 500
Cakland. CA 934612

Diztrict Adomey. Alpine County
PAx Box 248
Muarklaeville, CA 96120

Disyricy Attorney, Amador County
7038 Coust Street, #2072
lachson, CA 93642

District Anterney. Butte Coumy
23 Coumy Center Drive
Orevilie, CA 939635

District Anomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas. CA 93249

District Atterney. Celusa Coviry
547 Murket Street
Colusa, CA 33932

District Atomey, Contra Costa Coumy
Q00 Ward Sireet
Muardinez, CA 94353

District Atterney, Def Norte County
450 H Street, Sie. 171
Creseent City, CA 95537

District Anemey, £l Dorado County
315 Main Swreet
Placerville, OA 93667

Distric: Attorsey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Streer, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Diswrict Atrorney. Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Wiilows, CA 929588

District Anorney, Humbokdt County
825 3th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Atloeney, 1mperial County
939 West Main Streel, Siz 1072
El Centro, CA 92243

Districr Atiorney, Inyo Counmy
Past Offsce Drawer D
Independence, CA 93326

Disteict Atrorney, Kem County
1213 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings Coumy
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford. CA 9323

Districy Avtorey. Lake County
255 N, Forbes Stract

Lakepor, CA 93433

District Azovney, Lassen Couny
220 Seuth Lassen Sireet, Stz §
Susanville, CA 96130

District Atlomey, Los Angeles Coaniy
210 West Temple Streer, Rin 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Distmia Atterney. Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenua
Madera, CA 43637

Disiriet Atersey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room |30
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Anomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Bax 730
Mariposa, CA 93338

Districe Attomey, Mendocine County
Post Oftice Bax 1400
Ukiah. CA $3482

Digtriel Atomey, Merced County
2222 "M Sorect
Mereed, £A 95340

District Avamey. Modoc Caunty
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Altras, CA 961014020

Disteict Antorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Atorey, Monterey Caunty
230 Church Street, Bidg 2
Salinas, CA 93941

District Attomey, Mapa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Atomey. MNevada Comty
110 Union Streer
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Allorsey, Orange County
401 ivie Cemter Drjve West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attormey. Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, A 95603

District Attomey, Plumas Counly
520 Main Sueet, Room 404
Quiney, CA 95971

District Attomney, Riverside County
4073 Main Sireel, 15t Floor
Riverside, CA $2501

District Anomey, Sacramenio County
90) 4™ Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Disrict Attorney., San Benito County
419 Fourth Sweet. 2™ Floor
Heodtister, CA 93023

Distriet Artorney San Bernardino County.
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 924 13-0004

District Arlomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Hego. CA 92112

District Amomey. San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Franesico, CA 94103

District Anemey. Ssn Joaquin County
Pyst Offics Box 990
Stockion. CA 95202

Diswict Attarney, San Luis Obispo County
10534 Muonterey Street, Room 4359
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Disirict Anomey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir., 3™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Atioroey, Santa Barbarz County
1183 Sasta Barbora Street
Sanfa Barbara, CA 93101

District Artorney, Sanfa Clara County
70 West Hedding Sireet
San Jose, CA 93110

Diswrict Azomey, Sania Cruz County
701 Ceean Street, Room 206
Santa Truz, CA 93060

District Attorney, Shasta Counry
1525 Court Sireet, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

Dismict Attorney, Sierra County

s - @ 1=
10U Courthouse Square, 2™ Floor
Dowmigville, CA 93930

District Aftorney, Siskivou County
Post Difice Box 9%6
Yreka, CA D697

District Alterney, Solana Counly
675 Texas Strewt, Ste 4300
Fairileld, CA 94533

District Attorney. Sonoma County
600 Administration Lirive, Room 212)
Santa Rosa. CA 93403

District Attorney. Stanislaus County
§32 12 Streer, Ste 300
Modesto. CA 95353

District Aitowey, Sufter County
446 Second Streat
Yuha City, CA 93991

Districy Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 85080

District Attorney, Trinity Ceunty
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville. CA 96093

District Aflerney, Vulare Counly
221 5. Mooney Avenue. Room 224
Visalia. CA 93291

District Atomey, Tuolimne County
323 N Washingion Strect
Sonora, CA 93370

Distriet Attomey, Venturs Counry
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Artorney,Yolo County
301 2" Sgeet
Woodland, CA 95625

District Attomey, Yuba Coonty
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
Ciyy Hall East

200 N Main Street, R 800

Los Angeles. CA 90012

Szn Diego City Attorney's Office
12040 3rd Avenue, S1e 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Allomey's Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

San fose City Attomney's Office
200 Itast Sama Clara Streel
San lose. CA 93113




Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #1599
San Diego, CA 52108
£19.500.30%0

December 19, 2011

‘ NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement A gencies:

I am the Executive Director Environmental Research Center (“BRC™). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
{rom health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging

. corporate responsibility. '

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable wamings with these products. This Jetter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencles.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file & private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencles have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to reciify these violations.

Greneral Information ah.out Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Envirommental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Viotator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (herematter “the Violator”) is:

Produet Partners, LLC

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The product that is the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Beachbody LLC Shakeology Chocolate - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officiaily listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer. .

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at Jeast December 19, 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into
the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure io the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a wamning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chernicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

My contact information is listed above, however, please direct all questions concerning
this notice to ERC’s counsel, Gideon Kracov, Esq., at 801 S. Grand Ave., 11 Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90017, phone number 213-629-2071.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
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Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (fo Product Partners, LLC and its Registered Agent for Service of
Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Ewnvironmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Product
Partners, L1.C

I, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties 1dentified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those censultants, and on other information
inmy possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the mformation did not prove that the aileged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attormey General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, aud (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: December 19, 2011

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

£ am a cilizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On December 19, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Servics
Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Agent for Service of Process:
Preduct Partners, LLC C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
3301 Exposition Blvd 2700 LAKE COOK. RD

Santa Monica, CA — 90404 RIVERWOODS IL 60015

On December 19, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it ina US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On December 19, 2011, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service for defivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on December 19, 2011, in Fort-Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Strect, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 55642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Read
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Market Sireet
Coiusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

Diistrict Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Distnict Attomey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 55667

District Atiomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Strect, #1060
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Impertal County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 82243

District Attomey, Tnyo County
230 W- Line Strest
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Seryice List

District Attomney, Kings County
14G0 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
2222 M Strest
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Roorn 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Aitomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94553

District Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Aftorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Tustice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 85678

District Altomney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

Dstrict Attorey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Aitomey, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hellister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bernardinoe County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County

" 330 West Broadway, Room 1300

San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsice, CA 94103

District Atforney, San Joaguin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CaA 95201

District Attormey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Gbispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir., 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Sania Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
761 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attomey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Atterney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212]
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Aitorney, Stanislaus County
832 12" Sireet, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Districl Attorney, Tehama County
Post Cffice Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93281

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Atlomey, Ventura County
800 South Vicloria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney,Yolo County
301 2™ Sireet

- Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
2135 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Leos Angeles City Atterney's Office
City Hall Ezst

200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attormey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

June 19,2012

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SE(Q.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Viclator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

['am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occwrred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these viclations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Envircnmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Product Partners, LLC
Beachbody, LLC
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Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Beachbody LLC The Ultimate Reset Complete Kit - Lead
Beachbody LILC The Ultimate Reset Maintenance Kit HD - Lead

Beachbody LLC Beachbody Ultimate Vegan Shakeology Tropical
Strawberry - Lead

Beachbody LLC Beachbody Ultimate Reset Detox — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Califomnia officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
turther violations and resuit in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least June 19, 2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemjcals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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My contact inforrnation is fisted above, however, piease direct all questions concerning
this notice to ERC’s counsel, Gideon Kracov, Esq., at 801 S. Grand Ave., 11 Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90017, phone number 213-629-2071.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Product Partners, LLC, Beachbody, LLC and ifs Registered Agent
for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Product
Partners, LL.C and Beachbody, LL.C

I, Chris Heptinstall, deciare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties 1dentified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2.1 am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
In my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. |
understand that “reasornable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)

the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certlf er, and (2) the facts, StUdlﬁS
or other data reviewed by those persons.

2

Dated: June 19, 2012

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a
resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in
the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On June 19, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ Agent for Service of Process:
Product Partners, LLC CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
3301 Exposition Blvd 2700 LAKE COOK RD

Santa Monica, CA 90404 RIVERWOQODS IL 60015

Beachbody, LLC
3301 Exposition Blvd., 3zd Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90404

On Jupe 19, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified
Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On June 19, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed fo each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on June 19, 2012, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

-~

;f\ n L
IR P /, ¢

Amber Schaub
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1235 Fallon Street, Room 900
Qakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.C. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Atlomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95643

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras Counly
8§91 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Conlra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescend City, CA 95531

District Attemey, E] Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Aftomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humbeldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 65501

District Attorney, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo Cournty
230'W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Atterney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake Connty
255 ™. Forbes Sireet
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Atterney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94503

District Atterney, Mariposa County
Post Cffice Box 730
Manposa, CA 95338

District Atiorney, Mendocine County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Atlomey, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 5§ Court Strect, foom 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Sahinas, CA 93902

District Attommey, Mapa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 35959

District Altorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Atterney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseviile, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quiney, CA 95371

District Attemey, Riverside County
3560 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramente County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito Courity
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bernardino County
316 N. Meuntain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Atlorney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm §t, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3™ Floor
Redwoed City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Streel
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomney, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 66097

District Attomey, Solano County
G75 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 2127

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attoney, Stanislaus Cournty
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
445 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95951

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 9608C

District Attomney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96053

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93201

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2 Street
Woodiand, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Sujte 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Les Angeles City Atlorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Altomey's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

May 17, 2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Vielator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement A gencies:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (‘ERC”). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable wamnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Propesition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Product Partners, LLC
Beachbody, LLC
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Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

P90X Café Mocha Protein Bar - Lead

P90X Chocolate Fudge Protein Bar - Lead
PO0OX Chocolate Peanut Butter Protein Bar - Lead
P90X Wild Berry Yogurt Protein Bar - Lead
Vanilla Whey Protein Powder - Lead
Chocolate Whey Protein Powder - Lead
Jomt Support Supplement - Lead

Vanilla Meal Replacement Shake - Lead
Chocolate Meal Replacement Shake - Lead
Herbal Tmmune Boost -- Lead

Vanilla 2-Day Fast Formula PWD — Lead
Chocolate 2-Day Fast — Lead

Core Cal-Mag - Lead

Peak Health Formula Capsule — Lead
Energy and Endurance Lemon Lime - Lead
Fuel Shot - Lead

Chocolate Vegan Shakeology - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to canse developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations: Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least June 19, 2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable wamings are
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provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California Jaw quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures fo the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarmed consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s counsel, Gideon Kracov, Esq.,
at 801 S. Grand Ave., 11T Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017, phone number 213-629-2071.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Product Partners, LLC, Beachbody, LL.C and its Registered Agent
for Service of Process only)
Additional Supperting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Product
Partners, LLC and Beachbody, LL.C

I, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the informatjon did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h}(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: May 17, 2013

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, I am a
resident or employed in the county where the mailing oceurred. The envelope or package was placed in
the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 17, 2013, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE .SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROFPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Agent for Service of Process: Current President or CEO
Product Partners, LLC C T CORPORATION SYSTEM  Beachbody, LLC

3301 Exposition Blvd 2700 LAKE COOK RD 3301 Exposition Blvd., 3rd Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90404 RIVERWOODS IL 60015 Santa Monica, CA 90404

On May 17, 2013, I elecironicaily served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party
by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be
accessed af hftps://oag.ca gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice

Office of the Celifornia Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 17, 2013, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelepe, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a
U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class mail.

Executed on May 17, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

/7 g .
“E%&d,w Flimen - Sraths
Rebecca Tumer-Smith
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District Attoney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Sujte 00
Qakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 56120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Dirive, Suijte 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95248

District Attorney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 83721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Cffice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4™ Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

Distoct Atforney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Dhstrict Attorney, Lake County
255 'N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Mann County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukdah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Aftomney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parloway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Atlomney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 9595¢

District Atforney, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Sanfa Ana, CA 92701

District Attormey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 85678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quinay, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Raverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
501 “G™ Streat
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 52415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attorney, San Luis Obispe County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA. 93408

District Atiorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr,, 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 85110

District Atterney, Santa Cruz Coumty
701 Qcean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1355 West Strect
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
&75 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Senoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 2121

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Aftorney, Stanislaus County
832 12" Street; Ste 360

- Modesio, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95591

District Attorney, Tebama County
Post Offise Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weavervijile, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
22] 5. Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93251

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Sireet
Woodland, CA 95655

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95501

Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Prego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Roomn 234

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200G East Santa Clara Streef,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113
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PROPOSTITON 65 WARNING:

This product contains lead and other chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancet, birth defects or other reproductive harm.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Gideon Kracov, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am a citizen of the United States and work in Los Angeles County, California. 1
am over the age of eighteen years and am nhot a party to the within enm:led action. My
business address is: 801 S. Grand Ave., 117 F1., LA, CA 90017. On [ ) 4 2013, the
person identified below was served with the followmg documents:

COMPLAINT; CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET AND ADDENDUM, SUMMONS, NOTICE OF
ASSIGMENT AND FORM STIOPULATIONS; PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT;
MOTION TO APPROVE CONSENT JUDGMENT/KRACOV/HEPTINSTALL DECLS;
ORDER RE SAME

The documents were served on:

James Robert Maxwell, Esq
Rogers Joseph O’Donnell
311 California Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

X by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, with postage
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail box at 801 S.
Grand Ave., Los Angeles, California, addressed as set forth above. | am
readily familiar with my firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on
the same day in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on
motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date of postage meter date is more than 1 day after date of deposit for
mailing in affidavit.

| declare under penalty of perjury, according to the laws of the State of California,
that the foregoing is true and c?orrect

Executed this ZZ}' , 2013 at Los Angeles, California. //

[y ==

Gideon Kracov




